corporate governance and transparency purposes.

6.2.4 We may not be able to pay dividends

Our Company, being an investment holding company, derives income mainly from dividends
received from our subsidiary. Hence, our ability to pay future dividends are largely dependent on
the performance of our subsidiary and the availability of distributable profits. In determining the
amount of any dividends, we will also take into consideration a number of factors, including but
not limited to our financial performance, cash flow requirements, debt servicing and financing
commitments, future expansion plans, loan covenants and compliance with regulatory
requirements.

Company No. 1269520-X

35

7. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

 Promoters and Substantial Shareholders

7.1.1 Shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our Listing are as follows:

Name

Before Listing After Listing

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Hysiow Holdings Sdn
Bhd

320,000,002 100.0 - - 320,000,002 87.5 - -

Siow Hon Yong - - (1)320,000,002 100.0 - - (1)320,000,002 87.5

Siow Hon Yuen - - (1)320,000,002 100.0 - - (1)320,000,002 87.5

Note:

(1) Deemed interest by virtue of his substantial shareholding in Hysiow Holdings Sdn Bhd

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

Company No. 1269520-X

7. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

PERSONNEL (cont’d)

36

7.1.2 Profile

Hysiow Holdings Sdn Bhd
Promoter and Substantial Shareholder

Hysiow Holdings Sdn Bhd was incorporated in Malaysia under the Act on 30 March 2018 as a
private limited company. As at the LPD, its issued share capital is RM10,000 comprising 10,000
ordinary shares.

Hysiow Holdings Sdn Bhd is principally involved in investment holding and real estate activities